

FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION EUROPE

With the provisions as mentioned below, **Dyneema[®] Fibre**, manufactured by DSM Dyneema is safe for use for Cut Resistant Gloves intended for the meat industry.

The monomers used in the production of Dyneema[®] Fibre are listed in the EC Commission Directive 2002/72/EC of August 6, 2002 as amended by 2004/1/EC of January 6, 2004, 2004/19/EC of March 1, 2004, 2005/79/EC of November 18, 2005, 2007/19/EC of March 30, 2007 and 2008/39/EC of March 6, 2008.

Dyneema[®] Fibre contains no monomers that are regulated with a specific migration limit.

The additives used in the production of Dyneema[®] Fibre are listed in the EC Commission Directive 2002/72/EC of August 6, 2002 as amended by 2004/1/EC of January 6, 2004, 2004/19/EC of March 1, 2004, 2005/79/EC of November 18, 2005, 2007/19/EC of March 30, 2007 and 2008/39/EC of March 6, 2008 or are safe, in compliance with the requirements of article 3 of the Framework Directive 1935/2004/EC and with applicable Member State legislation, subject to the principle of mutual recognition.

Dyneema[®] Fibre contains no additives that are regulated with a specific migration limit. Dyneema[®] Fibre contains no so-called dual use additives subject to a restriction in food (reference: all plastic additives (2002/72/EC as amended) which are also listed as food additives (95/2/EC as amended)).

The nature of all substances with a limitation in one of the above-mentioned regulations and restrictions will be disclosed upon request after a secrecy agreement has been signed.

It is the responsibility of the producer of the gloves c.q. the supplier of the gloves to the meat industry to guarantee its compliance under actual and foreseeable conditions of use, and to check it on a regular basis.

The regulation mentioned above refers to the final articles that directly contact the food.

This declaration is restricted to Dyneema[®] Fibre as it leaves the production facilities.

This declaration does not cover:

- any substance subsequently added by the producer of the gloves,
- poor material or end product due to inexpert manufacture by the producer of the gloves.

Tox. 29114a

- 2 / 2 -

March 14, 2009

- any negative influence of the finished article on the organoleptic properties of the meat.

This declaration has been prepared and issued on the basis of currently applicable laws and regulations and our best knowledge and expertise currently available; the addressee or recipient is advised to regularly request updates hereof. This declaration replaces all previous ones relating to this subject.

The General Conditions of Sale of the entity selling this product apply to and are part of all our quotations, offers, agreements, sales, deliveries and all other similar dealings, unless explicitly agreed otherwise by means of a duly and mutually executed document.

On behalf of the manufacturer,



Ir. G.P.J.M. Tiemersma-Thoone
Product Safety Expert.